
• • • • ••• 

. i1 . . .. 
FOREIGN CLAU-AS SE~TlfMENT COMMfS$0N . .­

OF THE UNITED STATES I 

WAStflHGTOH, l).C 20579 . 
··:\ ..<:. 

. IN THE MATTER OF THE! CLAIM OF 
> ....... 


Claim No.CU~2035FREDERICK SNARE CORPORATI ON 

and 


FREDERICK SNARE OVERSEAS CORPORATION 

Deciei~n No.CU 

3602 

.. 
U.llder the International Claims Settlement 


Act of 1949. as amended 


. •.. . 

. PROPOSED DECISION 

This claim _against the. Government of . Cuba, under ~itle. V o~ . the 

. International Claims Settlenient Act ~£ 1949, a~ 'all1:ended, in: th~ amount. 
' .: 

of $1,972,4.87.26, was presente.d by .FREDERICK SNARE CORJ:'.ORATION-, based .· 

upon asserted losses ' in connection with its- branch ·office in· Havana, Cub~ . I 
• • • •• •!" • •• , • ~ 4 • .. ;' • · 1 

. I 

and two wholly-owned subsidiaries, . FREDERICK· SNARE OvERSEAS: CORPORATION · · · 
. ·.· .· .. 

and Construct.era Snare, S.A. .· 

Under Title v of the Internati~nal Cla-im~ Settlement .Act of .1949 

[78 Stat~ 1110 (1964)_, 22 u.s.c. §§i6.43-1~3k (1964),: .as ~en~e.d~ .79 Stat·. 

988 (1965)], · the Commission is given jurisdictio~ : bver. :claims····of nation~ls 
. . . . . . . . . . . '• . . . .: .~ . . . . .. . ~· . . . . : : 

of .the United States against the Government ·· c;;f, Cub~., :S~ction ·503 (a·) -~f · · .· · 
~.·. - - . . . . 

' .. . 

the Act provides that the ·Commission shall r~ceive . an'\ determine ina·c:. 

l 
I 

·cordance .with applicable. substantive law, iricll.lding inte.r.nationai law,. 

the amount and validity of claims by nationals of. the United States 
f 

against the Government of Cuba arising since Janua.ry 1, 1959 for . ! 
I 
1 · losses resvlting. from the .nationalization, expropri­
:ation, intervention or other taking·· of; br ·special ' 

. measures directed a.ga i nst, property · j.ncluding any 
· . rights or inten~s ts therein owned w~olly or partially; . 

directly or indirectly at the time by nationals of the· 
United States. • 

Sec tion 502 (3) of the t. . •- :Yr.ovi dE:~; : ' 
.. 

I 

I . The-." ter..n 'prop<:.n:: y ' :n.;;;a ns any property, right, or t . 
interest including any leasehold interest, and 
debts owed by the Government of Cuba or by enter­
prises which have be en nationalized, expropriated~. · 

\ 

I 

http:Janua.ry
http:1,972,487.26
http:1964),:.as


I 
I 

/ I _:-_intervened,_ or taken by the Government of Cuba and i
debts which are a charge on property which has been Inationalized, expropriated, intervened, or taken by · -

- I 
I - -the Government of Cuba. -I 

Section 502(l)(B) of the Act defines the term ''national of the I 
> 

United S_tates" as a corporation or other legal entity which is organized 

under the laws of the United States, or of any State, the District of 

Columbia, or the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, if natural persons who are 

citizens of the United States own, directly or indirectly, 50 per centum 

or more of the outstanding capital stock or other beneficial interest of 

such corporation or entity. 

The record shows that FREDERICK SNARE CORPORATION, hereafter 

referred to as the· parent, was organized under the laws of New York, and 

owned all of the outstanding capital stock of FREDERICK SNARE OVERSEAS 

CORPORATION, hereafter referred to as OVERSEAS, which was organized under 

the laws .of Delaware, as well as all of the outstanding capital stock of 

Gonstructora Snare, S.A., hereafter referred to as the Cuban subsidiary, 

Nhich was organized under the laws of Cuba. An authorized officer of the · 

parent has certified that more than 50% of the parent's outstanding 

::apital stock was : owned-by nationals of the United States at all perti­

'oent times, and _that as of August 10, 1967, 1.63% of the parent's 

::mtstanding capital stock was owned by nonnationals of the United States. 

fhe ·Commission holds that the parent and OVERSEAS are nationals of the 

Inited States within the meaning of Section 502(l)(B) of the Act. 

Se~tion 505(a) of the Act provides, inter alia, that a claim under 

;ection 503(a) of the .Act based upon an ownership interest in a corpora­

_" ion. which is a national of the United States shall not be considered. 

; ince the parent's claim is based in part upon its 100% ownership interest 

n OVERSEAS, a national of the United States, that part of its claim is 

l_enied. (See Claim of I'I<!·.c·/ : • ::- .)".lE<2.r1bc. r·ez, Claim No. CU~0014, 25 FCSC 

;emiann. Rep. 48 (Ju ly=Dec. 1966).) OVERSEAS~ - however, has been added 

:s party claimant with respect to that part of the original claim. 

CU-2035 

--- ·---·----------------------••- 21111111ciil!km1111M!!H!lllllllf!IM!MXIB.llMdlmllJllilillllllft!P.!!8l•'!!l!!!!!!l!Sll!!J_[i11:11!'111!!llll§!~!!\l!Ri\l.l!ilel{illlli!S&£lfll!iJJla;J!PJg.~ . . -
i 

http:owned.by


i 

/ 

·. '_ ,............ 


The Commission finds on the basis of the ·>evidence of record that 

t he parent owned a branch office and a Cuban subsidiary; that OVERSEAS 

::iwned a branch office in Cuba; and that claimants owned at said branches 

1nd Cuban subsidiary various items of personal property, .discussed in 

:ietail below 7 which were used in construction work in Cuba. 

The record shows and the Commission finds that the branch offices 

:>f the parent and OVERSEAS, as well as the Cuban subsidiary owned by the . 

;)arent, were all intervened on October 7, 1960 by Resolution 21632 of . 

~·he Cuban Ministry of Labor, issued pursuant to ·Law 64 7 of November 24, 

1959. The Commission, therefore~ concludes that .the parent and OVERSEAS 

~ustained losses of property on October 7, 1960, except as noted below, 

'?ithin the meaning of Title V of the Act • . 

The Act provides in Section 503(a) that in making determinations 

'/ith respect to the validity and amount of claims and value of proper­
. . . . . 

.ies, rights, or i.nt~rests taken, the Commission shall take into account 

.he basis of valuation most appropriate to the property and equitable 

o the claimant, .including but not limited to fair market value> book 

1alue, going concern value, or cost of replacement • . '\ 

The question, .· in all cases> will be to determine the basis of 

Jaluation which, under the particular circumstances, is "most appropri­

:te to the property .and equitable to the claimant". The Commission has 

:oncluded that this phraseology does not differ from the international 

,ege.l standard that would normally prevail in the evaluation of nation­

:.1ized property and that it .is designed to strengthen that standard by 

~iving specific ba.ses of valuation that the Commission shall consider; 

.e., fair market val::.'8 , book value, going concern value, or cost of 

.. •·eplacement. 

CU-2035 

\ 

' i 
"! 
! 
i 
I 
I 
i 
i 

t 

I 
! 
I 

I 


I 


I.···· 

. ) 

I 
I 

·.j 
.. ··j· 

! 

·I 

! 
I 

-. -i 

I 
\ 

l. 
. .··· 1· . 

·,, 

_.,J_ 

.I 

j
) . 
I 
i 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

i 

I 

! 

.I 




I 
. _..,._. , .. ,: .: ..,....~: __. _ 

- 4 ­

.The evidence includes copies of the general ledger trial balance 
> 

sheets for the branch office of the parent as of August 31, 1960, for 

the branch office of OVERSEAS as of May 31, .1960, and a copy of the 
. - . . 

trial balance sheet of the Cuban subsidiary as of December 31, 1959, 

which were the latest statements received by · the parent from Cuba; 

balance sheets as of December 31, 1960 and supporting schedules for 

the parent and OVERSEAS, showing, inter ~' their respective proper­

ties in Cuba, including the Cuban subsidiary; .. copies of . invoices, 
. ­. . . . . . 

evidencing the purchase of some of the machinery and equipment . involved 

in .· the parent IS Claim; -Statements fro~ employees and officials Showing 

the dates of- acquisition of some of the other items of machinery and 

equipment for which claim was made; copies of pertinent parts of the 

.parent's consolidated Federal ·tax return for 1960; copies of extracts 

from the parent's ·books and records relating to this claim; as well as 

detailed appraisals for all of the machinery and equipment maintained _ 
. . 

at the two branch offices and the Cuban subsidiary, supported by 

detailed schedules and current invoices showing replacement costs for 

new ·machinery and . equipment. The appraisals, prepared by· an expert 

who had personal knowledge of the facts on the basis of his position 

as Manager of the parent's -operations in Cuba, indicate that appropriate 

reductions were made for depreciation to arrive at values on the date 

of loss. 

· On the basis of the foregoing, claimants have computed their 

claim as follows as of October 7, 1960 (it is noted that the Cuban 

peso was on a par with the United States dollar): 

CU002035 

I , 

t 


j 
I 
!-.1 
I 

·:i 

I 
-! . 
( 
I • 

j 
-! 

I 

l 
I
} . 

I 

Ii . . 
i 

i 

' 
' i . ~. 

' - . ; 
. ' 

1 · ·1. 

\ - J 



I . 
·\ 

I 

Consfructora Snare, S.A. (Cuban Subsidiary) 
..... 

Assets 

·one 180 1 Steel Boom $ 250.00 
One .40 1 Steel A~Frame 500.00 
One 3 Drum Hoist 500.00 
One 2 Drum Hoist 250.00 
Orie 70 H.P. Boiler 250.00 
.One 4" Duplex Pump 250.00 
One lu Duplex Pump Boiler Feed 50.00 
Launch "Amelia" 2,000.00 

·· · Boat Queen Mary 260.00 
'nertick Boat F.s.c. 4fo41 402000.00 ' 

Total $ 44,322.00 

Parent's Branch Office .·· 

Assets 

. Cash in Banks- $ . 286, 359 .43 . 
.Petty Cash Fund· . 1,000.00 

· Accounts Receivable · ·. 208, 023 .46 
Deposits 2,810.39 
Securities .. 87 ,360.00 
Prepaid and Deferred Charges 3;327.27 

. Improvements to leaseholds 14,232.49 
.:Construction equipment .. 1,071,486. 00 
·Furniture & Fi:xtures 47,048.22 
Materials · 13,613.71 
Steel Sheet Piling · 4,508.00 

Total Assets . $1, 739, 768. 97 

Liabilities 

Accounts Payable . $ . 2,631.96 
· · Cempulsory Vacations Payable 9,388.79 

Unclaimed Wages ·2,205.99 
Income Taxes Payable - Withheld from Employees 2,059. o4 
Taxes Payable - Withheld from Subcontractors 1,311.42 . 
Social Benefits Taxes Payable 584 •.13 

Total Liabilitiei $ 18,18)..33 

Net Worth $1, 721,587. 64 

Consequently, the parent's claim is in the aggregate amount of 

$1, 765 , 90 9 . 64 . 

cu~2035 

. I ··· 

I
( 

! 
I 
l 
l 

,.: . .. 

.·.· .. 

. f 

.\ . 

I
! . 
I 

I
I 

I 
J . 

. t ' 

i 

I 
I 

1. 
! 

/ 

http:1,721,587.64
http:1,311.42
http:2,205.99
http:9,388.79
http:1,739,768.97
http:4,508.00
http:13,613.71
http:47,048.22
http:071,486.00
http:14,232.49
http:3;327.27
http:87,360.00
http:2,810.39
http:208,023.46
http:1,000.00
http:286,359.43
http:44,322.00
http:40,000.00
http:2,000.00
http:2,631.96


I 

\ 

\ 
/ 

' '·'::-.....:.. 

OVERSEAS 

Assets 

cash in Banks 
Accounts Receivable 
Organization Expenses 

Total Assets 

Liabilities 

Accounts Payable 
Compulsory Vacations Payable 
Unclaimed Wages 

Total Liabilities 
Net Worth 

- 6 ­

Branch Office> 

$128, 778.02 
78,865.35 
1,307.97 

265.52 
709.92 

1,398.28 

$208' 951.34 . 

2,373.72. 
$206,507.62 

The foregoing amount, $206,507.62, therefore, represents the 


amount claimed by OVERSEAS. 


Upon careful consideration of the entire record, the Commission 

finds that the valuation most appropriate to the machinery and equip­

ment and equitable. to the claimant is that shown in the expert 

appraisals with certain adjustments discussed below in detail 

·together with the valuations for t·he other items involved in this 

· claim. 

It is noted that apart from the Cuban subsidiary, the parent and 

OVERSEAS merely carried on their construction business through 

. ,branch offices. ·Thus with respect to these two branch offices, we 

,are not dealing with the nationalization of Cuban corporations, in 

which case all · liabilities thereof would have to be considered. · 

Accordingly, the Comn!ission consistently has not reduced the value 

of a corporate clai~ant 1 s branch in Cuba by any liabilities in its 

determinations under Title V of the Act, except for taxes owing to 

the Republic cf Cuba which the Cmmnission concluded was appJ;"opriate 

.. on the theory of set-'cff. {S.cf! Clai:n of Sirrmons _Company, Claim No. 

CU-2303.) 

/ 

I 
I 
I 

l 

j 
i 
\ 

I 


I ' 
i 
! 

I 

··!. 

'! 
I 

· .. ) 
r 

l 
\ 

.. 

! 
I 
I 
.f·­

·:I 

/ . 

' i 
i 
) . 
l 

I 

! 

. !
!.. 
i 
! 

! 
i 

j 
I 
I ' I 

http:206,507.62
http:206,507.62
http:1,398.28
http:1,307.97
http:78,865.35
http:128,778.02
http:2,373.72


I 
··... 

I 
For the foregoing reasons, the Conunission finds no valid ground . 	 ·I 

! 

'· 	 for reducing the values of the assets of ei~her of the branch offices 

by any liabilities except . for taxes payable to Cuba. On the other . { 

hand, the value or net worth of the Cuban subsidiary must include con­

sideration of all its liabilities on the date of loss, because it was 

a Cuban corporation. · 

Valuation of the Cuban Subsidiary 

A copy of the Cuban subsidiary's balance sheet as of Decembe~ . 31, · 


1959 was included in a statement of August 17, 1967 by an authorized 


officer of the parent, whostated in his letter .of August 9, 1968 that 

. . . : 

it 	was the latest statement received .from Cuba~ That balance sheet 

·I 

shows the following: 

· Assets 

Construction Equipment 
Less depreciation 

Net Construction Equipment 
FREDERICK SNARE CORPORATION (Account 

· . Deferred Charges 
Total Assets 

$19,195.52 
5,017.82 

$14, 177. 70 
Receivable) · . 12,495.17 

7.38 
$26,680.25 

Liabilities and Capital 

Dividend Tax Payable $ 346. 33 
Capital Stock ~ Common 25,000.00 
Surplus . 1,333.92 

$26,680.25 

As stated above, the Commission found that the appraisals of the 

machinery and equipment best reflected the values thereof on the 

date of loss. It is noted that the parent has eliminated from the 

Iassets of the Cuban subsidiary the account receivable which it owed ·I, ­
its Cuban subsidiary in the amount of $12,495.17. It has also l 

i 
excluded deferred c.harges (prepa.id expenses) in the amount of $7 .38, 	 J . 

) 

apparently bE:c:,;:use 

date of loss tvh i ch 

the balaD.ce sheet. 

Iit 	w:::s daE:'.T!ed to have been used up as of the I 
I 
i 

we s ;11o:c-.~ ·· r:li.r-.:.n 9 months lq.ter than the date of 

. j
The Commission finds the elimination of the 	 I. 

i 

·I 
CU-2035 

· 1 I 

http:12,495.17
http:26,680.25
http:1,333.92
http:25,000.00
http:26,680.25
http:12,495.17
http:14,177.70
http:5,017.82
http:19,195.52
http:balaD.ce
http:prepa.id


\ 
- 8 -

I 

i 

··'.-' 
! 

debt the parent owed its Cuban subsidiary a proper deduction and 
I 

agrees that the deferred charges in the negligible amount of $7.38 . I 

sho:uld likewise be eliminated. On the other hand, however, the I 
Commission finds that the Cuban subsidiary's liability in the amount I 
of $346.33, for taxes payable to Cuba, the only liability of the l 
Cuban subsidiary, should be deducted in the absence of evidence that 

Iit was paid to Cuba. (See Simmons claim, supra.) 

Accordingly, the Commission finds that the value or net worth of 

the Cuban subsidiary on the date of loss was as follows:.· 

Assets 

Construction Equipment 
(appraised value) 

Lia.bilities 

Dividend Tax Payable 
Net Worth 

$44,322.00 

346033 
$43,975.67 

II -. .. 
Valuation of the Parent's Branch Office 

1 

l
i . 

The ·evidence establishes that the asset, Cash in Banks, was 
- _-· 

shor.vn in the bank statements of August 31, 1960 as $301,509.25. 
1 · 

The parent's records, however, disclose transactions and adjust­

ments between September 1, 1960 and October 6, 1960, so that the 

<;ash .in_ the bank as of October 7, 1960 was reduced to $286,359.43. 

The Commission, therefore, finds that on October 7, 1960, the date I 
j.

df loss, the balance of the bank deposits in favor of the branch 
! 

was $286,359.43. . I 
I 

The Commission finds that on October 7, 1960, the date of loss, 

the amount of cash on hand at the branch office was $1,000.00, as 

evidenced by the rEcord. 

office ir. tht:: amo::.;.r.t of ~L.O.:i,023.46, the record shows that some of the 

cu~2035 

http:L.O.:i,023.46
http:286,359.43
http:286,359.43
http:301,509.25
http:43,975.67
http:44,322.00
http:1,000.00


I 

- 9 ­

I 
debtors were America::i nationals. Pursuant to Section 505(a) of the I 

.. 
IAct, debts due from Ansrica-.:i co'.:1cerns ...may ~ot be allowed unless they 

constituted charges on property natio:i.alized, expropriated, intervened, l
I 
f· 

or taken by the Govern..~ent of Cuba. (See Claim of Anaconda American 

Brass C~::a.ny, Claim No. CU-0112, 1967 FCSC Ann. Rep. 60.) The Com- Inission finds, in the absence of evidence to the contrary, that the 

\ 
following debts due the branch office from American concerns or the 


United States Government were not charges upon property within the 


meaning of Secticn 505(a) of the Act and, accordingly, must be 


deducted irt determining the amount of the branch's accounts receivable 


on October 7, 1960: 


Ccmpania Cubana de Electricidad (Cuban Electric Campany) $ 8,961.67 


DuPont Intera;nerica Chemical.Co. 


. ··1· 
Freeport Sulphur Co. 3,952.86 -. 

I 
General Services Administration (United States Government) 896. 80 ! 

University of Chicago 2,133.26 l-

1{.erritt-Cha.pman & Scott Co. 474.09 

Total debts of Americans $17 ,539.39 ­

The Commission, therefore, finds that on October 7, 1960, the 

date of loss, the aggregate amount of accounts receivable owned by 

_the branch, which constituted a loss within the meaning of Title V 

of the Act, was $190,484.07. 

With ~espect to the schedule of_deposits of the branch office, 

the Co::n:nissicn fi::ds tb.at the amount of $60.0() constituted an unsecured 

de~t of tte Cuban Electric Campany, which must be deducted for the 

:r€aso·~1s stated in co:1::-i<=ctio::1. with the accounts receivable. (See 

~ 

C\ctob.:;- / 1 -~·~sc. ::'.-.2. ·.:.rh'.:i<:.;~" 0fficc owned deposits in the amount of 

$2,/"5G.3'1. 

CU-2035 

http:190,484.07
http:17,539.39
http:2,133.26
http:3,952.86
http:Chemical.Co
http:8,961.67
http:C~::a.ny


I 

.. 1 ··· 

I 
I 

On the b<;i.s is of the evidence of record, the Commission finds that 

Jn October 7, 1960, the date of loss, the aggregate values of the branch 

)ffice's deferred oha.rgcs, furniture and fixtures, materials, and steel 

~ heet piling were the amoU:ltS of $3,327.27, $47,048.22, $13,613.71, and 

?4, 508. 00, res peetive ly. . I 

The Co::nmission finds that the item, Improvements to Leaseholds, 

:onstituted investments which enhanced the value of the branch's busi­

iess .in Cuba.· Accordingly, the Commission finds that on October 7, 1960, 

·he value of the improvements to leaseholds was $14 ,232.49. 

As stated above, the Co~ission has found that the valu~ of the con­
. . 

·. . ·. · . ·. . . ·. . . 

;ti;uction equipment at the branch office should be measured by the expert 

:.ppraisals • . The Conm1issi~n, therefore, finds that the aggregate ·value 

,f s~ch construction eq~ipment on October .7, 1960 was $1,071,486~00. 

The only other rei:nai_ning asset of the branch office was securities 

:or which the amount of $87,360.00 is being claimed. The record shows 

·hat these securities included $25, 900.00 for 5% First Mortgage Bonds 

,f the Cuban Electric c·ompany; due 1980; $2;500.00 for 5% First Mortgage 

~onds of the Cuban El(::ctric Company, due 1987; $1,960.00 for 5% Republic 

,f Cuba Internal Debt Bonds of 1905, for which the face amount was ' 

2,000.00; $50,000.00 for 4 ...1/2% Cuban Government Bond~ of the Tunnel I 
f Havana, due 1980; $5~000.00 for SO shares of stock of Financiera l 
a:cional de Cuba with a face value of $100.00 for each share; $1,000.00 l 

\ 
or a bond of the l.ssue known as 4% Republic of Cuba Veterans, Courts 

\ 
I 

I 
Irrd Public Works Bonds, 1953~1983; and $1,000.00 for the par value of 

ne sha.re of stock of Co:npar:.ia Inmobiliaria La Torre, a Cuban corporation. I 
j

This . is th.s first claim involving 5% Mortgage Bonds of the Cuban 
i 
I 

lectric Company. The Commission notes that other claims have been i 
l 
! 

i.led by oth.:;r ho1di0-.-.:o. of s·J·.: t · ·~o::'cds; this this decision may, where 
i 

. I
" 

pplicable , :: .-.r /ii:-. c-.'. o: C1. pt·c.-.: .:dc. r:.t in the d.2term'ination of those other ! 

; 8 . .i!JlS o 'i 
l 

· l;--... ~.CU-2035 
i 
r 

' 

http:Co;:npar:.ia
http:1,000.00
http:1,000.00
http:5~000.00
http:50,000.00
http:2,000.00
http:1,960.00
http:2;500.00
http:87,360.00
http:14,232.49
http:4,508.00
http:13,613.71
http:47,048.22
http:3,327.27


\ 

I 

\ 

I
··'.-' r 

I 
- 11 - I 

I 
I 

. .. 

Upon consideration of the entire record am.d in the absence of evidence to J. . . 

::he contrary, the Commission finds that .on August 6, 1960, the date cif loss, ·1 
i 

~he aggregate value of the 5% Mortgage Bonds of the Cuban Electric Company was I 

I 
?28,400.00, the face amount of the bonds. I

.! 
With respect to the Republic of Cuba 5% Inter.nal Debt Bonds of 1905, and I 

he 4-1/2% Cuban Government Bonds of the Tunnel of Havana, the Commission ·I 

.I 
Unds, in the absence of evidence to the contrary, that on October 7, .1960, 

;he Government of Cuba was indebted to the parent's branch in the amounts of 

12,000.00 and $50,000.00, respectively. 

The Commission has found that Financiera Nacional de Cuba was a ·semi­

•ublic entity, controlled by the National Bank of Cuba, an agency of the 

;overnment of Cuba; and that Cuba had guaranteed the investments of stock­

i·olders of -this €ntity. The Commission further found that pursuant to Law S65 

lf August 17, 1960, Financiers Nacional de Cuba was liquidated; that all of · · 

:ts liabilities were assumed by the Government of Cuba; and that a claim fpr 

;uch loss arose onAugust 17, 1960, the date of liquidation, within the mean­

ng of Title V of the Act • . (See Claim of Phoenix Insurance Comapny, Claim No. 

:u-1913.) The Commission finds that on August 17, 1960, the amount of the un­

•aid indebtedness of the Government of Cuba with respect to · the said SO shares 

,f stock of Financiera Nacional de Cuba was $5,000.00. : 

·. The Commission has found, with respect to the $1,000.00 bond of the issue 

nown as 4% Republic of Cuba Veterans, Courts and P·ublic Works Bonds, 1953­

983, that the Government of Cuba first defaulted on the payment of interest 

Ii. May 1, 1961, Cuba having paid the interest.due as of November 1, 1960. 

See Claim of Westchester Fire Insurance Company, Claim No. CU-1703.) Couse­

uen.tly, the Commission finds th\'lt on October 7, 1960, the date of loss, the 
:~.. ; 

overnment of Cuba was indebted to the parent'~ · brarrch in the amount of $'i,OOO.OO. 

CU-2035 

Corrected Copy · 

I . 

http:1,000.00
http:5,000.00
http:28,400.00
http:i,OOO.OO
http:50,000.00
http:12,000.00


----

12 ­

It has been noted above that since this was a branch office and not 

s legal entity in Cuba, no deductions would be made for ar.y of the branch's 

liabilities except for taxes due the Government of Cuba. The records of the 

"iarent disclose that as of October 7, 1960, the branch was indebted to Cuba 

for taxes in the aggregate amount of $3,954.59 • . Accordingly, the Commission 

:onclu.des that the losses sustained at the branch office should be reduced 

o that extent. •·· 


The losses sustained .by the parent may be summarized as 

' '· 

Item 

ranch Office: 
Cash in banks 
cash on hand 

· Accounts receivable 
Deposits 
Deferred charges 
Furniture and fixtures · 
Materials . . . . . 
Steel sheet piling 
Improvements to leaseholds · · 
Construction equipment 
Mortgage bonds of Cuban : · 

Electric Company 

Cuban Government 5% Internal 


Debt Bonds of 1905 

Cuban Government 4-1/2% Bonds 


. of the Tunnel of Uavana 

Financiera Naciona1 de Cuba · 

Cuban Government 4% Veterans, 


Courts and Public Works 
Bonds, 1953-1983 

One share of stock of Compania · 
Inm6biliaria La Torre 

Total losses of parent 

Less taxes payable to Cuba 


Net loss of the parent 


Date of Loss 


October 7, 1960 


October 7, 1960 

October 7, 1960 

October 7, 1960 
October 7, 1960 
October 7, 1960 
October 7, 1960 

· October 7, 1960 
0.ctober 7, 
October 7, 

1960 
1960 .. 

October 7, 1960 

August 6, 1960 

October 7, 1960 

October 7, 1960 
August 17, 1960 

October 7, 1960 

October 7, 1960 

follows: 

Amount ·. 

$ 43,975.67 

286 ,359.43 . 
1,000.00 

190,484.07 
2,750.39 
3,327.27 

47,048.22 
13 ,613. 71 
4,?08.00 

14,232.49 
1,071,486.00 

28,400.00 

2,000.00 

50,000.00 
5,000.00 

1,000.00 . 

1,000.00 
$1,766,185.25 

3 '954 .59 · 
$1,762,230.66 


Valuation of OVERSEAS' Branch Office 

The evidence establishes that the asset, Cash in Banks, was shown in 

e bank statements of May 31, 1960 as $153 ,538.-.07. "'!he records of 

~RSF.c'\S, however, disclose transac t:i.ons and adjustments between 

le 1, 1960 and October 7, 1960, so that the cash in the bank as of 

CU-2035 

I 

I 

I 

I 

l 
I 

I 

! 
! 

I 
i 

I 
! 
I 

i 

. ;:.1.• 

J.·] · 
. m 
:J 


. ... ; 
l 

.,I . 

-. I 

:J 
I 

http:153,538.-.07
http:1;762,230.66
http:1,766,185.25
http:1,000.00
http:5,000.00
http:50,000.00
http:2,000.00
http:28,400.00
http:1,071,486.00
http:14,232.49
http:4,?08.00
http:13,613.71
http:47,048.22
http:3,327.27
http:2,750.39
http:190,484.07
http:1,000.00
http:286,359.43
http:43,975.67
http:3,954.59
http:1,000.00


i 
l . 


I
I- 13 ­

October 7, 1960 was $128,778.02. The Commission, therefore, finds 
I 

> i 
ithat: ·on October 7; 1960, the date of loss, the balance of the bank I 

deposits in favor of the branch was $128,778.02. i 
. . IThe record shows . that all of the accounts receivable of the I 

I 
branch office of OVERSEAS were due from Moa Bay Mining Company, a I 

national of the United States within the meaning of Section 502(l)(B) 
. . . 

of the Act, as stated by an authorized officer of the parent in an ··..·1. 
' •' . 

affidavit, dated Augi.Ist 9, ·1968. •·. It does not appear from the evidence I 
..... . 

. , ·: 

· of record . that this .debt was a charge on property taken by Cuba within · 
.. . · · . · ' - : ,.··.. . . .. ·.. :... . . 

: the meaning of Section 505(a) of the Act. ·· For the reasons stated with 

·respect to the accounts receivable and deposits of the parent's branch 

'. office, this portion of the claim in the amount of $78,865.35 must be 

and hereby is d€nied. (See Anaconda claim, supra.) 

The Corrrnission finds that the item, .Organization Expenses~ con- · 
. . . . . . . . .. . ._ . . . . 

stituted investme'!lts .which enhanced the branch's business . in Cuba. 
·~ 

·,·,-· 

Ac<'.!t>rd:i.ngiy, the Co~ission finds that ori _October 7, 1960, the date · 

of less, this item was an asset, having a value of $1,307.97. 
. ' 

Inasmuch as it de.es not appear from the evidence of record that 

the branch office owed any debt to Cuba, no deductions are being made · 

·£or the liabilities of the branch, as in the case of the parent 1 s . 

branch office. 

The Cozmnission, therefore, finds that the value of the branch 

office of OVERSEAS on October 7, 1960, the date of loss, was $130,085.99. 

The CO':'i'!mission has decided that in certification of loss on claims 

deternined p.ursuant to Title V of the International Claims Settlement 

.\ct of 1949, as a:ne:nded, fr,terest should be included at the rate of 6% 

. ' 
. : ~· 

.· ~. 
·-:; 

~ase it is so ordered as follows: 

CU-2035 

I 

http:130,085.99
http:1,307.97
http:78,865.35
http:128,778.02
http:128,778.02


f, 

yREDERICK &fARE CORPORATIO~ 
From On . 
August 6; 1960 $ 28,400.00 / 

August 17, 1960 5,000.00 
October 7, 1960 1, 728 ,830.66 

$17 762 '-~~ 0. 66. 

FREDERICK SNARE OVERSEAS CORPORATION 
"From ·•· On· 
October 7, 1960 r 13o,os5.99 

CERTIFICATIONS OF LOSS 

The Commis.sion certifies that FREDERICK SNARE CORPORATION suffered a loss, 

as a result of actions of the Government of Cuba, within the scope of TitleV 

of the International claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended, in.the amou~t 

of One Million Seven Hundred Sixty-Two. Thousand Tw.o Hundred Thirty Dollars 

and Sixty-Six Cents ($1,762,230.66) with interest thereon at 6% per annum· 

.from 	the respective -dates of loss· to the date _of settle_ment; and 

The Commission certifies that FREDERICK-SNARE OVERSEAS CCR.PO.RATION 

,suffered a loss, as a result of actions of the Government of Cuba, within the 

scope of Tit le V of the Internationa1 Claims Settlement .Act of 1949 ~ as : . 

amend.ed,: in the amount of One Hundred Thirty Tho~sand Eighty'."Five Dollars 

~inety-Nine Cents ($130,085.99) with interest thereon at 6% per annum from 

October 7, 1960 to the date of settlement. · · 

Dated at Washington, D. C., 

and entered as the Proposed 

Decision of the Commission. 


APR 16 1969 
Leoh~ri._.v.... B. sutt<>:n•.·Chairman 

. · · ~LLreV~j/iL 
.r.tleodore Jaffe., Commissioner · 

~) 

~~oL-1 .~~Jt~r 
"·•ey Freidberg. C:<?$ssicner 

.. 
. ( 

CU-2035 

Corrected Copy 

http:130,085.99
http:amend.ed
http:1,762,230.66
http:13o,os5.99
http:728,830.66
http:5,000.00
http:28,400.00

